

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC12-407

WILLIAM JAMES DEPARVINE,
Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

David R. Gemmer
Assistant CCRC-Middle
Florida Bar Number 370541
Office of The Capital
Collateral Regional Counsel
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004
(813) 740-3544

BY _____
2012 OCT 17 AM 9:50
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS. vi

 CASES.. vi

 OTHER AUTHORITIES. ix

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT..... 11

 STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

 INTRODUCTION..... 12

 ISSUE 1..... 15

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO CALL DARYL GIBSON TO TESTIFY AS AN
 ALIBI WITNESS.

 ISSUE 2..... 29

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATE
 FINGERPRINTS ON THE SULLIVAN ID AND USE THAT
 KNOWLEDGE AT TRIAL.

 ISSUE 3..... 34

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO COMPETENTLY INVESTIGATE AND THEN
 CALL WENDY DACOSTA AS A DEFENSE WITNESS.

 ISSUE 4..... 45

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ARGUE FOR JUDGMENT OF
 ACQUITTAL ON THE “ARMED CARJACKING” CHARGE
 IN THE MOTION AFTER THE STATE’S CASE-IN-CHIEF.

 ISSUE 5..... 53

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO
 IMPEACH PAUL LANIER.

 ISSUE 6..... 64

 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT
 THAT RICK VAN DUSEN DID NOT TURN DOWN A
 \$15,000.00 BID AT AUCTION AND WHEN HE FAILED TO

CHALLENGE STUART MYERS ON HIS TESTIMONY
 THAT RICK VAN DUSEN SET A RESERVE PRICE OF
 \$17,000.00.

ISSUE 7..... 65
 NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE
 MARKET VALUE OF THE 1971 CHEVROLET PICKUP
 TRUCK REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.

ISSUE 8..... 71
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO CHALLENGE BILLIE FERRIS ON THE
 ACCURACY OF HER RECOLLECTION OF KARLA VAN
 DUSEN’S STATEMENTS.

ISSUE 9..... 76
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN DEALING
 WITH THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF HEARSAY
 TESTIMONY BY BILLIE FERRIS, FAILING TO
 PRESERVE HARMFUL ERROR OR EMPHASIZE THE
 EXCULPATORY ELEMENTS OF THE TESTIMONY
 WHICH WAS ALLOWED.

ISSUE 10..... 77
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO FULLY DEVELOP EVIDENCE AND CROSS-
 EXAMINE STATE WITNESS PETER WILSON

ISSUE 11..... 80
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO CALL PAUL DOMBROWSKI AS A DEFENSE
 WITNESS CONCERNING DEFENDANT’S ROLEX
 WATCH.

ISSUE 12..... 86
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO REQUEST A LIMITING JURY INSTRUCTION
 ADDRESSING THE VOLUNTARINESS OF THE VAN
 DUSENS’ ASSOCIATION WITH DEFENDANT.

ISSUE 13..... 87
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO CHALLENGE HENRY SULLIVAN’S CLAIM
 THAT HE LOST HIS FLORIDA ID CARD IN JUNE 2003.

ISSUE 14..... 88
 DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE
 FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT

THAT THE DETECTIVES FAILED TO CONDUCT A
PROPER INVESTIGATION

ISSUE 15.....	91
THE LETHAL INJECTION OF MR. DEPARVINE UNDER THE STATE’S PROCEDURES VIOLATES HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION IS CRUEL AND OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	
ISSUE 16.....	91
FDOC’S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES, COUPLED WITH FLORIDA STATUTE 945.10 WHICH PROHIBITS MR. DEPARVINE FROM KNOWING THE IDENTITY OF SPECIFIED MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTION TEAM VIOLATES HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	
ISSUE 17.....	92
THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. DEPARVINE’S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES.	
ISSUE 18.....	94
FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE 8 TH AND 14 TH AMENDMENTS.	
ISSUE 19.....	94
THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE 6 TH , 8 TH , AND 14 TH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE 20.....	98
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH	

AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION AND TO THE CORRESPONDING
PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TO
THE EXTENT THIS CLAIM WAS NOT PROPERLY
LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON APPEAL, MR. DEPARVINE
RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

ISSUE 21. 99

CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF
PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED
MR. DEPARVINE OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL
GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE
CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION. 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2348, (2000).	95
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2348, 2355 (2000)..	96
<i>Bordelon v. State</i> , 908 So.2d 543, 545-46 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963).	33
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 2000).	92
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..	93
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..	94
<i>Denham v. State</i> , 22 Fla. 664 (Fla. 1886).	50
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 358, 360-61 (Fla.2002)..	28, 29
<i>Garmire v. Red Lake</i> , 265 So.2d 2, 4-5 (Fla. 1972).	69, 70
<i>Gaskins v. State</i> , 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)..	12
<i>Gaskins v. State</i> , 822 So.2d 1243, 1247 (Fla. 2002)..	12
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..	34
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 418, 430 (Fla. 2001).	49
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.2d 975, 992 (Fla. 2009)..	71
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1371, 1372 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..	28
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231, 238-39 (1980).	17
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 354, 364 (1972).	97

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400, 412 (Fla. 2005).	96
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 243, n.6 (1999).	96
<i>Landry v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).	100
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2007)à969 So.2d 32.	91
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).	49
<i>Matthews v. U.S.</i> , 892 A.2d 1100, 1103-04 (D.C. 2006).	18
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001).	95
<i>Murphy v. Puckett</i> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)åÅåÅLåÅå.	99
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003).	12
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 172, 175 n. 7 (Fla. 2003).	12
<i>Ottersen v. State</i> , 862 So2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)åÅåÅLåÅå.	87
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).	99
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 113 S.Ct. 528 (1992).	99
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	97
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 980, 990 (Fla. 2001).	49
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348(2004).	96
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 318 (Fla. 2007).	91
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).	100
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 So. 2d 306, 313 (Fla. 1990).	17
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538, (Fla. 2005).	95

<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).	100
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984).	13, 93
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).	100
<i>Wellington v. Moore</i> , 314 F.3d 1256, 1260-61 (11 th Cir. 2002).	93
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 522 (2003).	13, 14
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 304 (1976).	97

OTHER AUTHORITY

ABA Guideline 10.5(C)(1)-(4).	13
ABA Guideline 10.8—the Duty to Assert Legal Claims.	13
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.575.	93
Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-3.5(d)(4).	93
Section 812. 133(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2003).	46, 48
William J. Bowers and Wanda D. Foglia, “Still Singularly Agonizing: Law’s Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing.” <i>Criminal Law Bulletin</i> 39:51-86 (2003).	93
